to realize expected benefits from the disposition of the European operations; fluctuations in currency exchange rates, unanticipated downturns in business
relationships with customers; competitive pressures on Office Depot’s sales and pricing; increases in the cost of material, energy and other production costs,
or unexpected costs that cannot be recouped in product pricing; the introduction of competing technology products and services; unexpected technical or
marketing difficulties; unexpected claims, charges, litigation, dispute resolutions or settlement expenses; new laws and governmental regulations. The
foregoing list of factors is not exhaustive. Investors and stockholders should carefully consider the foregoing factors and the other risks and uncertainties
described in Office Depot’s Annual Reports on Form 10-K, as amended, and Quarterly Reports on Form 10-Q filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission. Office Depot does not assume any obligation to update or revise any forward-looking statements.

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 26, 2015
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   As Reported
Disposal of OD

European Business  Pro Forma
Sales   $ 14,485   $ (2,136)  $ 12,349
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   10,983   (1,605)   9,378

Gross profit   3,502   (531)   2,971
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,042   (507)   2,535
Asset impairments   13   —   13
Merger, restructuring, and other operating expenses, net   332   (82)   250

Operating income   115   58   173
Other income (expense):

Interest income   24   —   24
Interest expense   (93)   2   (91)
Other income (expense), net   1   (2)   (1)

Income before income taxes   47   58   105
Income tax expense   39   (10)   29

Net income   $ 8   $ 68   $ 76

Basic and diluted earnings per share   $ 0.01   $ 0.14

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic   547   547

Diluted   555   555

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 27, 2014
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   As Reported
Disposal of OD

European Business  Pro Forma
Sales   $ 16,096   $ (2,641)  $ 13,455
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   12,320   (1,980)   10,340

Gross profit   3,776   (661)   3,115
Selling, general and administrative expenses   3,479   (623)   2,856
Asset impairments   88   (32)   56
Merger, restructuring, and other operating expenses, net   403   (61)   342
Legal Accrual   81   —   81

Operating loss   (275)   55   (220)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   24   —   24
Interest expense   (89)   2   (87)
Other income (expense), net   —   2   2

Loss before income taxes   (340)   59   (281)
Income tax expense   12   (6)   6

Net loss   (352)   65   (287)
Less: Results attributable to the noncontrolling interests   2   —   2

Net loss attributable to Office Depot, Inc.   $ (354)  $ 65   $ (289)

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.66)   $ (0.54)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   535   535

OFFICE DEPOT, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 28, 2013
(In millions, except per share amounts)

   Pro Forma Adjustments

   As Reported
Disposal of OD

European Business  Pro Forma
Sales   $ 11,242   $ (2,717)  $ 8,525
Cost of goods sold and occupancy costs   8,616   (2,043)   6,573

Gross profit   2,626   (674)   1,952
Selling, general and administrative expenses   2,560   (638)   1,922
Asset impairments   70   (44)   26
Merger, restructuring, and other operating expenses, net   201   (12)   189

Operating loss   (205)   20   (185)
Other income (expense):

Interest income   5   —   5
Interest expense   (69)   2   (67)
Gain on disposition of joint venture   382   (382)   —
Other income, net   14   (15)   (1)

Income (loss) before income taxes   127   (375)   (248)
Income tax expense   147   (130)   17

Net loss   (20)   (245)   (265)
Preferred stock dividends   73   —   73

Net loss attributable to common stockholders   $ (93)  $ (245)  $ (338)

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.29)   $ (1.06)

Weighted average shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   318   318

Exhibit 99.2

CONTACTS:
Richard Leland   Karen Denning
Investor Relations   Media Relations
561-438-3796   630-438-7445
Richard.Leland@officedepot.com   Karen.Denning@officedepot.com